Federal Communications Commission
Washington, D.C. 20554

International Bureau

E-mail: James.Ball@fcc.gov
George.Li@fcc.gov
(202) 418-1462
(202) 418-2824 (fax)
October 28, 2013
Ref: EB 2013-30

Douglas May (202) 647-5835 Christopher Hemmerlein (202) 482-1885
Shawn B. Cooley (202) 282-8489 Jonathan McHale (202) 395-5656
Edward T. Hand (202) 514-2464 Matthew Bernstein (202) 324-5422
Richard Sofield (202) 233-0702 Robert Gorman (301) 225-6116
Sean Desmond (202) 456-6068
Re: RigNet
WC DK No. 13-224
ITC-ASG-20130815-00212 SES-ASG-20130815-00736
SES-ASG-20130815-00737 ISP-PDR-20130815-00004
0005897246 0005896965

Comments Due: November 27, 2013
Reply Comments Due: December 12, 2013

Dear Sir or Madam:

Stratos Offshore Services Company (Stratos) and RigNet SatCom, Inc. (RigNet)
(together, Applicants) filed a series of applications pursuant to sections 214 and 310(d) of
the Communications Act of 1934, as amended (Act), seeking approval for the acquisition
by RigNet of certain assets of Stratos, including domestic and international section 214
authorizations, earth station and wireless licenses and leases, related network facilities,
and customer accounts associated with Stratos’ retail energy business. Applicants also
filed a petition pursuant to section 310(b)(4) of the Act to permit greater than 25 percent
foreigr ownership of RigNet, Inc., which wholly owns and controls RigNet.

Digital Oilfield Investments LP (Digital), Cayman Islands exempted limited
partne: ship, holds directly 28.2 percent of the equity and voting interests in RigNet. A
series of affiliated Cayman Islands investment entities controlled by KKR & Co. L.P.
(KKR), a Delaware limited partnership, own and control Digital. KKR Management
LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, serves as the general partner of KKR. Henry
R. Kravis and George R. Roberts, both U.S. citizens, are designated members of KKR
Management LLC.

A copy of the Public Notice (DA 13-2084, rel. October 28, 2013) seeking
comments on the Petition is attached. Should you have any national security, law
enforcement, foreign policy, or trade concerns with respect to the Petition, please file
your comments on or before November 27, 2013, using the Commission’s Electronic
Comment Filing System (ECFS): http:/fjallfoss.fcc.gov/ecfs2/ referencing WC Docket
No. 13-224. See General Information section of the attached public notice, DA 13-2084.




For further information, please contact Jodie May, Wireline Competition Bureau,
(202) 418-0913; David Krech, International Bureau, (202) 418-7443; Karl Kensinger,
Satellite Division, International Bureau, (202) 418-0773; or Kathy Harris, Wireless
Telecommunications Bureau, (202) 418-0609.

Sincerely,

George Li,
Deputy Chief, Policy Division

mmonmm Li _

From: Adrienne Downs
Sent: Monday, October 28, 2013 3:58 PM
To: Veronica Garcia-Ulloa; 'edward.hand@usdoj.gov’; 'chemmerlein@ntia.doc.gov’;

‘'maydc@state.gov'; 'Christopher.Siefken@ic.fbi.gov’; 'Marilyn.Shaifer@usdoj.gov’;
‘Tyrone.Brown@usdoj.gov'; 'Brian.williams@associates.dhs.gov’;
'shawn.cooley@dhs.gov'; 'TTelecom@usdoj.gov'; 'Siobhan.Dupuy@usdoj.gov’;
‘alex.daman@dhs.gov’; 'Joanne.Ongman@usdoj.gov'; 'matthew.bernstein@ic.fbi.gov’;
‘Jennifer.Rockoff@usdoj.gov’; jmchale@ustr.gov’; 'Richard.Sofield2@usdoj.gov’;
‘glenn.kaminsky@hq.dhs.gov'; 'dale.barr@hq.dhs.gov’; 'sdesmond@ostp.eop.gov’; 'IP-
FCC@dhs.gov'; kristin.taylor@usdoj.gov’; john.delmore@ic.fbi.gov’; 'ttwg@leo.gov’;
‘'mark.mcconnell@usdoj.gov'; 'robert.s.gorman.civ@mail.mil’;
‘caroline.brown@usdoj.gov’; 'Hagar, Richard (richard.hagar@HQ.DHS.GOV)'

Cc: George Li; David Krech; Susan OConnell; Howard Griboff; James Ball; Jodie May; Karl
Kensinger; Kathy Harris; Sumita Mukhoty; Francis Gutierrez

Subject: Cover Letter Reference EB 2013-30 (comments due by November 27, 2013)

Attachments: Executive Branch 2013-30.docx; Stratos-RigNet initial PN Oct 28 for release.doc

Cover Letter Reference EB 2013-30 (comments due by November 27, 2013)

Adrienne Downs
International Bureau, FCC
(202) 418-0412

Adrienne.Downs @fcc.gov




